
 

 

 
 
 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Notice is hereby given that a Planning Authority Committee meeting of the Devonport 
City Council will be held in the Council Chambers, on Monday 31 October 2016, 
commencing at 3:30pm. 

 

The meeting will be open to the public at 3:30pm. 
 

QUALIFIED PERSONS 
 

In accordance with Section 65 of the Local Government Act 1993, I confirm that the 
reports in this agenda contain advice, information and recommendations given by a 
person who has the qualifications or experience necessary to give such advice, 
information or recommendation. 

 

 
Paul West 
GENERAL MANAGER 

 

26 October 2016 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA FOR A MEETING OF THE PLANNING AUTHORITY COMMITTEE OF 
DEVONPORT CITY COUNCIL HELD ON MONDAY 31 OCTOBER 2016  
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Planning Authority Committee meeting Agenda 31 October 2016 

 

Agenda of a meeting of the Devonport City Council’s Planning Authority Committee to 
be held at the Council Chambers, 17 Fenton Way, Devonport on Monday 31, October 
2016 commencing at 3:30pm. 

PRESENT 

 Present Apology 
Chairman Ald S L Martin (Mayor)   
 Ald C D Emmerton   
 Ald G F Goodwin   
 Ald J F Matthews   
 Ald L M Perry   
 
IN ATTENDANCE 
All persons in attendance are advised that it is Council policy to record Council Meetings, 
in accordance with Council’s Audio Recording Policy.  The audio recording of this 
meeting will be made available to the public on Council’s website for a minimum period 
of six months.  Members of the public in attendance at the meeting who do not wish for 
their words to be recorded and/or published on the website, should contact a relevant 
Council Officer and advise of their wishes prior to the start of the meeting. 

  
 
1.0 APOLOGIES 

 

2.0 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
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ITEM 3.1 

3.0 DELEGATED APPROVALS 

3.1 PLANNING APPLICATIONS APPROVED UNDER DELEGATED 
AUTHORITY 1 OCTOBER 2016 - 23 OCTOBER 2016 

        

 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. Planning applications approved under delegated authority - 1 October 2016 

- 23 October 2016 
 

  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the list of delegated approvals be received. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Author: Jennifer Broomhall 
Position: Planning Administration Officer 

Endorsed By: Brian May  
Position: Development Manager  
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Planning applications approved under delegated authority - 1 October 2016 - 23 October 2016 ATTACHMENT [1] 
 

ITEM 3.1 

 
Planning Applications Approved Under Delegated Authority – 1 October 2016 – 23 October 2016 

 
Application 

No. 
Location Description Approval 

Date 
PA2016.0109 28 Dana Drive, Devonport Residential (garage) – assessment against performance criteria under 10.4.2 (rear 

setback and building envelope) 
6/10/2016  

PA2016.0113 23 Charles Street, Devonport Residential (multiple dwellings) – assessment against performance criteria under clause 
10.4.2 (setback variation) and Traffic Generating Use and Parking Code (fewer parking 
spaces than required) 

17/10/2016  

PA2016.0116 16-40 James Street, Devonport Utilities – telecommunications facility (monopole and associated infrastructure) 13/10/2016  
PA2016.0117 35-37 Valley Road, Devonport Business and professional services (medical centre expansion including development of 

carpark) - assessment against performance criteria for use and development standards 
prescribed within the General Residential Zone and Traffic Generating Use and Parking 
Code (E9). 

7/10/2016  

PA2016.0119 317 Melrose Road, Aberdeen Reconfiguration of lot boundaries (to increase the land area of 317 Melrose Road); and 
detached residential addition (habitable building appurtenant to the main dwelling) on 
317 Melrose Road 

10/10/2016  

PA2016.0120 2 4 & 6 Oldaker Street, Devonport Three storey mixed use development (General Retail & Hire and Residential) including the 
demolition of existing buildings; and Including the discretions to allow:  - Building outside 
of the permitted building envelope (setback and height);  - Demolition of building listed 
under the Local Heritage Code; and  - Lesser than permitted number of parking spaces 
required under the Traffic Generating Use and Parking Code. 

10/10/2016  

PA2016.0122 6 Mangana Drive, Tugrah Residential (single dwelling and shed) – assessment against performance criteria under 
clause 13.4.1, 13.4.2 & 13.4.3 

17/10/2016  

PA2016.0123 18 Ronan Court, Spreyton Residential (multiple dwellings x 2) – assessment against performance criteria under 
General Residential clause 10.4.2 and Traffic Generating Use and Parking Code (E9). 

4/10/2016  

PA2016.0125 108 Mary Street, East Devonport Residential (shed) - assessment against performance criteria for setbacks and building 
envelope 

19/10/2016  

PA2016.0126 2-14 Saleyard Road, Quoiba Transfer depot and distribution and storage (expansion and redevelopment of the site) 10/10/2016  
PA2016.0130 95 George Street,  Devonport Residential (2 dwellings), demolition of existing house and outbuildings 21/10/2016  
PA2016.0132 160 Sheffield Road, Spreyton 2 lot subdivision 21/10/2016 
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ITEM 4.1 

4.0 DEVELOPMENT REPORTS 

4.1 PA2016.0140 RESIDENTIAL (SINGLE DWELLING) - ASSESSMENT 
AGAINST PERFORMANCE CRITERIA FOR BUILDING ENVELOPE AND 
SETBACKS AND PRIVACY - 35 LEARY AVENUE STONY RISE 

File: 33295 D445587        

 

RELEVANCE TO COUNCIL’S PLANS & POLICIES 
Council’s Strategic Plan 2009-2030: 

Strategy 2.1.1 Apply and review the Devonport Interim Planning Scheme as 
required, to ensure it delivers local community character and 
appropriate land use. 

Strategy 2.1.2  Provide high quality, consistent and responsive development 
assessment and compliance processes. 

SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to enable Council’s Planning Authority Committee to make a 
decision regarding planning application PA2016.0140. 

BACKGROUND 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
The lot was developed as part of the ‘Tiers’ subdivision in the early 2000s and is identified 
by Certificate of Title 145999/36.  The site has an area of 1,072m2 and is currently 
undeveloped.  The site has a fall of approximately 7m from Leary Avenue frontage to the 
rear of the lot. 

A Part 5 Agreement pertains to this property along with all other lots developed as part of 
the ‘Tiers’ subdivision.  The agreement has a number of development controls and 
recommendations such as encouraging development above the 70m contour line to be 
constructed in accordance with the ‘Good Engineering Hillside Practices/Landslip Risk 
Management’.  In regard to this application, the proposal does not contravene the Part 5 
Agreement. 

A copy of the title plan and aerial image of the site is reproduced respectively on the next 
page. 

Planning Instrument: Devonport Interim Planning Scheme 2013 
Applicant: Tasmanian Consulting Service 
Owner: Ms DJ Broun 
Proposal: Residential (single dwelling) - assessment against performance 

criteria for building envelope and setbacks and privacy 
Existing Use: Vacant land 
Zoning: General Residential 
Decision Due: 09/11/2016 
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ITEM 4.1 

 
Title Plan of subject site - 145993/36 (The List) 

 
Aerial image of the site taken in 2015 (Geocortex) 

APPLICATION DETAILS 
The applicant is seeking approval to construct a single residence on the lot.  The residence 
is designed to accommodate the fall of the land and will have a rendered brick finish with 
a colorbond roof.  Sycon feature cladding is proposed along part of the northern 
elevation of the dwelling. 

A copy of the dwelling plans and supporting application documentation is appended as 
Attachment 1. 
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ITEM 4.1 

PLANNING ISSUES 
The land is zoned General Residential under the Devonport Interim Planning Scheme 2013 
(DIPS).  The primary purpose of the zone is to provide for residential use or development 
that accommodates a range of dwelling types at suburban densities, where full 
infrastructure services are available or can be provided. 

The proposed dwelling falls under the use class ‘Residential’.  The Use Table for the zone 
prescribes Residential as ‘No Permit Required’ provided the development is for “a single 
dwelling or home based business”.  In addition, for a single dwelling to be ‘No Permit 
Required’ the proposal has to satisfy the applicable Acceptable Solutions stipulated within 
the zone and any relevant development code. 

The dwelling application has been thoroughly investigated against the applicable 
standards within the DIPS and it has been identified that two development standards 
within the General Residential zone do not comply with the Acceptable Solutions.  The 
table below highlights the discretionary matters in further detail. 

Development 
standards that do not 
meet the Acceptable 
Solutions 

Reason why the Acceptable Solutions is not met  

10.4.2 – Setbacks and 
building envelope 

A section of the dwelling falls outside the prescribed 3-
dimensional building envelope identified in 10.4.2 A3. 
Reproduced below is a diagram of the prescribed building 
envelope along with northern elevation of the dwelling 
highlighting the building envelope variation 
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ITEM 4.1 

10.4.6 – Privacy for all 
dwellings  

A second storey deck is proposed to be setback 2.2m to the 
eastern side boundary.  To comply with the Acceptable 
Solutions a deck greater than 1m above natural ground level is 
required to have a side setback of 3m or a privacy screen to a 
height of 1.7m. 

As the Acceptable Solutions are not met for two development standards the application is 
‘Discretionary’.  This permit pathway requires the application to be publicly advertised for 
a 14 day period as stipulated under the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993.  
Council acting as a Planning Authority can then approve or refuse the application. 

To determine if the application has merit to be approved, the proposal is required to be 
assessed against the corresponding Performance Criteria for the two identified 
development standards. 

The applicable Performance Criteria is reproduced overleaf with comment. 

*Note - the 3 dimensional building envelope referred to in the above standard is illustrated 
within the table of the previous page. 

Comment 
The dwelling is positioned in a location that will have negligible impacts to neighbouring 
properties.  The property most likely to be impacted by the development is the vacant lot 
to the east (36 Leary Avenue).  The dwelling will overshadow part of the property in the 
late afternoon hours however the shadowing impact is not considered detrimental at this 
time and a dwelling with a similar profile that fitted within the prescribed building 
envelope would have similar overshadowing impacts.  As a result, the Performance 
Criteria is considered to be satisfactorily met. 

Comment 
After undertaking a site inspection and reviewing the development plans it is 
acknowledged that the location of the deck may result in overlooking the vacant 
residential lot to the east (36 Leary Avenue).  The applicant stated the following within their 
planning submission: 

“The current location of the house places the upper level balcony at 2.2m from the 
eastern boundary, which is 0.8m within the allowable distance stated in Clause 10.4.6 
– Privacy for all dwellings.  A solid wall of 1m height will be placed on the eastern side 
of the balcony to provide some shielding.  This is the end wall of the balcony and not 
the main frontage and hence we do not believe the small extension beyond the 
scheme limit is a significant issue.  A higher screen on this edge is not preferred as it 
will introduce shading to the balcony and the residence during the morning.” 

It is considered that the deck’s main orientation is to the north and a solid screen along 
the eastern boundary to a height of 1m will help alleviate overlooking to the neighbouring 
vacant lot.  If the deck was setback a further 0.8m to the eastern side boundary (to a total 
of 3m) it would comply with the Acceptable Solutions and Council could not condition on 
the permit for a privacy screen to be erected even though privacy matters may be a 
concern.  To ensure a 1m screen is provided along the eastern elevation a condition will 
be placed on the permit (requiring the developer to provide an opaque screen or similar). 
Overall the Performance Criteria can be supported for this standard. 

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
On 28/09/2016, Council received an application for the above development.  Under 
Section 57(3) of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993, the Planning Authority 
must give notice of an application for a permit.  As prescribed at Section 9(1) of the Land 
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ITEM 4.1 

Use Planning and Approvals Regulations 2014, the Planning Authority fulfilled this 
notification requirement by: 

(a) Advertising the application in The Advocate newspaper on 01/10/2016; 

(b) Making a copy of the proposal available in Council Offices from the 01/10/2016; 

(c) Notifying adjoining property owners by mail on 29/09/2016; and  

(d) Erecting a Site Notice for display from the 30/09/2016. 

The period for representations to be received by Council closed on 17/10/2016.   

REPRESENTATIONS 
Two representations were received within the prescribed 14 day public scrutiny period 
required by the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993. 

The representations were received from the landowner(s) of the following properties: 

- 36 Leary Avenue (eastern adjoining neighbour); and 
- 32 Leary Avenue (located a few properties west of the proposal). 

A copy of the representations is appended at Attachment 2 & 3 respectively.  The 
landowners of 36 Leary Avenue cited concerns that the property would block out late 
afternoon sun and the proposed second storey deck will cause privacy issues. 

Comment 
The application has been tested against the merits of the Performance Criteria for two 
development standards which took into account overshadowing and privacy impacts 
(refer Planning Issues section of report).  The application was found to satisfy the 
Performance Criteria and no further comment is warranted. 

The landowner of 32 Leary Avenue raised concerns that the dwelling will “ruin the whole look 
of the street” as all dwellings in the vicinity had been built in accordance to the setback.  The 
representation also outlined that covenants apply to the block that had not been met. 

Comment 
It is noted that many of the houses constructed along Leary Avenue were under the 
provisions of the Closed Residential zone in the Devonport & Environs Planning Scheme 
1984.  Under this scheme, the acceptable side setback of a dwelling was 1.5m.  The 
proposed dwelling closest side setback is 2.2m (to the eastern side boundary) and the 
dwelling will not look out of character along Leary Avenue.  In regard to covenants, 
Council has no jurisdiction. 

DISCUSSION 
The application has also been referred internally to other Council departments with an 
interest in development applications.  Comments received have also been included in 
the final recommendation. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
No financial implications are predicted unless an appeal is made against the Council’s 
decision to the Resource Management and Planning Appeal Tribunal (RMPAT).  In such 
instance legal counsel may be required to represent Council.  The opportunity for an appeal 
exists as a result of the Council determining to either approve or refuse the application. 

RISK IMPLICATIONS 
No risk implications are associated with a determination of this planning permit 
application. 
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ITEM 4.1 

CONCLUSION 
The development of a dwelling at 35 Leary Avenue, Stony Rise has achieved performance 
under the DIPS and is recommended for conditional approval. 

ATTACHMENTS 
1. Application - PA2016.0140 - 35 Leary Avenue  

2. All representations - PA2016.0140 - 35 Leary Avenue  
  

RECOMMENDATION 
That Council, pursuant to the provisions of the Devonport Interim Planning Scheme 2013 
and Section 57 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993, approve application 
PA2016.0140 and grant a Permit to use and develop land identified as 35 Leary Avenue, 
Stony Rise for the following purposes: 

 Residential (single dwelling) - assessment against performance criteria for building 
envelope and setbacks and privacy 

Subject to the following conditions: 

1. Unless otherwise specified by a condition of this permit, the use and development is 
to proceed generally in accordance with the submitted plans referenced as New 
Residence – Drawing 8469-001 (01-07), dated 07/09/16 by Tasmanian Consulting 
Service, copies of which are attached and endorsed as documents forming part of 
this Planning Permit. 

2. Prior to or at the time of the building application being submitted, the applicant is to 
provide details of the 1m privacy screen on the east elevation of the second storey 
deck.  The screen is to be to the satisfaction of the Planning Authority (refer note). 

3. The developer is to comply with the conditions contained in the ‘In-Principle 
Agreement for Roads and Stormwater’ issued by the Devonport City Council on the 
29/08/16 (agreement attached). 

Note:  The following is provided for information purposes. 

In regard to condition 2, the screen is to be opaque and have a maximum transparency 
of 25%. 

During the construction or use of these facilities all measures are be taken to prevent 
nuisance.  Air, noise and water pollution matters are subject to provisions of the Building 
Regulations or the Environmental Management and Pollution Control Act 1994. 

THIS IS NOT A BUILDING OR PLUMBING PERMIT. 
You need to provide a copy of this planning permit to a registered Tasmanian Building 
Surveyor.  WORK CANNOT COMMENCE UNTIL BUILDING AND PLUMBING PERMITS ARE 
ISSUED.   

In regard to condition 3, the applicant should contact Council’s City Infrastructure 
Department – Ph 6424 0511 with any enquiries. 

Enquiries regarding other conditions can be directed to Council’s Development & Health 
Services Department – Ph 6424 0511. 
 

Author: Alex Mountney 
Position: Cadet Planner 

Endorsed By: Brian May  
Position: Development Manager  
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All representations - PA2016.0140 - 35 Leary Avenue ATTACHMENT [2] 
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5.0 CLOSURE 
 
There being no further business the Chairman declared the meeting closed at       pm. 
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